

ORAL ARGUMENT SET FOR JANUARY 25, 2005

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 02-1387 (and consolidated cases) COMPLEX

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondents.

Petition for Review of Final Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

FINAL JOINT BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SENATORS

**HILLARY RODHAM CLINTON, JON S. CORZINE, JAMES M. JEFFORDS, PATRICK J. LEAHY,
BARBARA BOXER, FRANK R. LAUTENBERG, JOHN F. KERRY, CHRISTOPHER J. DODD,
CHARLES E. SCHUMER AND JACK REED AND THE CLEAN AIR TRUST**

David Driesen
Professor of Law
Syracuse University College of Law
Syracuse, NY 13244-1030
Telephone: (315) 413-4218

Christopher H. Schroeder
Professor of Law and Public Policy Studies
Director, Program in Public Law
Duke University School of Law
Durham, NC 27708
Telephone: (919) 613-7096

**Attorney for Senators Hillary Rodham
Clinton, Jon S. Corzine, James M. Jeffords,
Patrick J. Leahy, Barbara Boxer, Frank R.
Lautenberg, John F. Kerry, Christopher J. Dodd
Charles E. Schumer and Jack Reed**

Attorney for the Clean Air Trust

October 26, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. EPA Has Illegally Converted a Limited Grace Period for Existing Sources Into an Extended Immunity from NSR	3
A. The Need to Provide for Economic Growth Meant That Existing Sources Could Only Be Granted a Limited Grace Period Prior to Complying With New Source Standards or Being Shutdown.	3
B. The Broad Definition of Modification and the Finite Lives of Existing Sources Limited the Grace Period for Existing Sources.	4
II. Regulating Existing Sources Less Strictly than New Sources Discourages Innovation and Contravenes Congressional Intent.	7
III. EPA Illegally Based its Rule on its Disagreement with Congressional Judgment Regarding the Value of New Source Review	7
A. EPA Illegally Failed to Consider Which Methodology Most Reliably Measured Emission Increases.	8
B. EPA Impermissibly Based Its Rulemaking on a View that New Source Requirements Were Counterproductive.	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>*Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	2, 11
<i>*Am. Horse Protection Ass’n, Inc. v. Lyng</i> , 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	10, 11
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>California v. Watt</i> , 668 F.2d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	11
<i>Citizens to Save Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	8, 9
<i>Citizens to Save Spencer County v. EPA</i> , 600 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	8
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	8,11
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfr. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	10
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 489 F.2d 390 (5th Cir. 1974)	5
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 719 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 294 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Train v. NRDC</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975).....	5
<i>TVA v. Whitman</i> , 336 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2003).....	7

STATUTES

The Clean Air Act Amendments of 1970, §111(a)(4) P.L. 91-604, 84 Stat 1676 (Dec. 31, 1970).....	4
The Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7411 (2000)	2
The Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1) (2000).....	4
*The Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(2), (4) (2000).....	2, 4, 7
The Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7475 (2000)	2
The Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7475(a) (2000)	5
The Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7479(2)(C) (2000)	1

The Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(5) (2000)2, 5

The Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7503 (2000).....2

The Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7503(a)(2) (2000).....5

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. 3546, § 3(c) *reprinted in* Senate Comm. on Public Works, 93rd Cong. 2nd Sess. 2 *Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1970* 1467 (Comm. Print. Serial No. 93-18 1974).....4

S. 4358, § 113(4) *reprinted in* Senate Comm. on Public Works, 93rd Cong. 2nd Sess. 1 *Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1970* 554 (Comm. Print. Serial No. 93-18 1974).....4

*116 Cong. Rec. 32902 (Sept. 21, 1970) (statement of Senator Edmund Muskie).....3

*H.R. Rep. No. 94-1175, 94th Cong. 2nd Sess. (1976).....3, 4

*H.R. No. Rep. 95-294, 95th Cong. 1st Sess. (1977).....3

*S. Rep. 91-1196, 91st Cong., 2nd Sess. *reprinted in* 1 *Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1970* 415 (Comm. Print. Serial No. 93-18 1974).....3

Senate Comm. on Public Works, 93rd Cong. 2nd Sess. 1 *Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1970* 651 (Comm. Print. Serial No. 93-18 1974)4

**Committee on Environment and Public Works, U.S. Senate, Transcript of Clean Air Act Amendments Mark-Up*, 95th Cong. 1st Sess. (March 16, 1977), Edmund S. Muskie Archives, Bates College, Lewiston, Maine. Folder SE3042-5.....5, 6

Statement of Jeffrey Holmstead, Assistant Administrator for Air and Radiation, U.S. EPA), S.Hrg. 107-868, Joint Hearing of Senate Comm. on Environment and Public Works and Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, July 26, 2002, 107th Cong. 2nd Sess (2002).....9

Ford Motor Company’s Position on the Major Issues of Senator Muskie’s Subcommittee’s Proposed Amended Clean Air Act, *reprinted in* Senate Comm. on Public Works, 93rd Cong. 2nd Sess. 1 *Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1970* 746 (Comm. Print. Serial No. 93-18 1974)3

OTHER SOURCES

In re: Tennessee Valley Authority, 9 E.A.D. 357, 2000 WL 1358648 (E.P.A. Environmental Appeals Board, Sept. 17, 2000).....7

Richard Ayres & Richard Parker, *The Proposed WEPCO Rule: Making the Problem Fit the Solution*, 22 ENVTL L. REP. 1020 (1992)8

Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) and Nonattainment New Source Review

(NSR), 67 Fed. Reg. 80185, 80192, 80242 (December 31, 2002).....10

Tennessee Valley Authority, Reservoirs and Fossil Plants: Widows Creek Fossil Plant, *available at* http://www.tva.gov/sites/sites_ie2.htm (last visited April 27, 2004)7
